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heightened security screening. As a 
result, we encourage you to submit your 
comments online. To make sure that the 
Commission considers your online 
comment, you must file it at https:// 
ftcpublic.commentworks.com/ftc/ 
billionautoconsent by following the 
instructions on the web-based form. If 
this Notice appears at http:// 
www.regulations.gov/#!home, you also 
may file a comment through that Web 
site. 

If you file your comment on paper, 
write ‘‘Billion Auto, File No. 112 3209’’ 
on your comment and on the envelope, 
and mail or deliver it to the following 
address: Federal Trade Commission, 
Office of the Secretary, Room H–113 
(Annex D), 600 Pennsylvania Avenue 
NW, Washington, DC 20580. If possible, 
submit your paper comment to the 
Commission by courier or overnight 
service. 

Visit the Commission Web site at 
http://www.ftc.gov to read this Notice 
and the news release describing it. The 
FTC Act and other laws that the 
Commission administers permit the 
collection of public comments to 
consider and use in this proceeding as 
appropriate. The Commission will 
consider all timely and responsive 
public comments that it receives on or 
before April 16, 2012. You can find 
more information, including routine 
uses permitted by the Privacy Act, in 
the Commission’s privacy policy, at 
http://www.ftc.gov/ftc/privacy.htm. 

Analysis of Agreement Containing 
Consent Order To Aid Public Comment 

The Federal Trade Commission 
(‘‘FTC’’) has accepted, subject to final 
approval, an agreement containing a 
consent order from Billion Auto, Inc. 
The proposed consent order has been 
placed on the public record for thirty 
(30) days for receipt of comments by 
interested persons. Comments received 
during this period will become part of 
the public record. After thirty (30) days, 
the FTC will again review the agreement 
and the comments received, and will 
decide whether it should withdraw from 
the agreement and take appropriate 
action or make final the agreement’s 
proposed order. 

The respondent is a motor vehicle 
dealer. The matter involves its 
advertising of the purchase, financing, 
and leasing of its motor vehicles. 
According to the FTC complaint, 
respondent has represented that when a 
consumer trades in a used vehicle in 
order to purchase another vehicle, 
respondent will pay off the balance of 
the loan on the trade-in vehicle such 
that the consumer will have no 
remaining obligation for any amount of 

that loan. The complaint alleges that in 
fact, when a consumer trades in a used 
vehicle with negative equity (i.e. the 
loan balance on the vehicle exceeds the 
vehicle’s value) in order to purchase 
another vehicle, respondent does not 
pay off the balance of the loan on the 
trade-in vehicle such that the consumer 
will have no remaining obligation for 
any amount of that loan. Instead, the 
respondent includes the amount of the 
negative equity in the loan for the newly 
purchased vehicle. The complaint 
alleges therefore that the representation 
is false or misleading in violation of 
Section 5 of the FTC Act. In addition, 
the complaint alleges violations of the 
Truth in Lending Act (‘‘TILA’’) and 
Regulation Z for failing to disclose 
certain costs and terms when 
advertising credit. The complaint also 
alleges a violation of the Consumer 
Leasing Act (‘‘CLA’’) and Regulation M 
for failing to disclose the costs and 
terms of certain leases offered. 

The proposed order is designed to 
prevent the respondent from engaging in 
similar deceptive practices in the future. 
Part I of the proposed order prohibits 
the respondent from misrepresenting 
that it will pay the remaining loan 
balance on a consumer’s trade-in 
vehicle such that the consumer will 
have no obligation for any amount of 
that loan. It also prohibits 
misrepresenting any other material fact 
relating to the financing or leasing of a 
motor vehicle. 

Part II of the proposed order addresses 
the TILA allegations. It requires clear 
and conspicuous TILA/Regulation Z 
disclosures when advertising any of the 
relevant triggering terms with regard to 
issuing consumer credit. It also requires 
that if any finance charge is advertised, 
the rate be stated as an ‘‘annual 
percentage rate’’ using that term or the 
abbreviation ‘‘APR.’’ In addition, Part II 
prohibits any other violation of TILA or 
Regulation Z. 

Part III of the proposed order 
addresses the CLA allegation. It requires 
that the respondent clearly and 
conspicuously make all of the 
disclosures required by CLA and 
Regulation M if it states relevant 
triggering terms, including the monthly 
lease payment. In addition, Part III 
prohibits any other violation of CLA and 
Regulation M. 

Part IV of the proposed order requires 
respondent to keep copies of relevant 
advertisements and materials 
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